was able to facilitate the release of twelve (12) detainees in the 1st quarter, nine (9) of which were by 
CLED students, and thirty (30) detainees in the 2nd quarter, twelve (12) of which is by CLED students. 

• All in all, for the 1st and 2nd quarter, HLAF was able to conduct five hundred and sixty-eight (568) case 
follow-ups with the assistance of the CLED students and HLAF interns. 

• A CLED student was able to follow-up the case of Baby Cuevas in Caloocan City who was an alleged 
minor. Her case files were missing and the student, Fidel Diego had to go around different courts to look